franchise granted herein for two (2) additional renewal terms of five (5) years each, provided you 
satisfy the following conditions respecting each renewal term:  

1. You provide us with written notice of your intent to renew at least one 
hundred eighty (180) days but no more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to 
the end of the term (or renewal term, if applicable) of this Agreement;   

2. You are not in default of any provision of this Agreement or any other 
agreement between you and us or any of our affiliates, and you have substantially

[...]

monies from the Marketing Fund for purposes related to the convention.  

E. Initial Imprinted Materials Package.  We will furnish you with a one-time initial 
inventory of imprinted materials for advertising. 

5. FEES PAID TO FRANCHISOR 

A. Initial Franchise Fee. You will pay us an “Initial Franchise Fee” of Forty-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500).  If you are an existing TOUCHING HEARTS 
franchisee acquiring an additional TOUCHING HEARTS business, the Initial Franchise Fee is 
Thirty-nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($39,500). The Initial Franchise Fee is payable when 
you sign this Agreement, is fully earned by us upon receipt of the Initial Franchise Fee, and is not 
refundable. 

B. Service Fee. Subject to the following, you will pay us a non-refundable service fee 
equal to six percent (6%) of your Gross Revenues (“Service Fee”) on a semi-monthly basis, or as